	n 9-3at C			
OCT 24 1979 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE I		Other Instru Cother Instru reverse e	ctions on	Porm approved Budget Bureau No 42 R142: 30 - 105 -60606
<b>O.C.C.</b> GEOLOGICAL SURV				5. LEARE DEBIGNATION AND BERIAL NO.
				NM 10593
ATPENCATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, I	DEEPEN, C	DR PLUG E	BACK	6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTER OR TRIRE NAME
DRILL XX DEEPEN		PLUG BA		7. DRIT AGREEMENT NAME
D. TIPE OF WELL	L . F	ILUU BA		
WELL XX WELL OTHER	AINGLE Zone	NULTI ZONG	·•• []	S. FARM OR LEASE NAME
2. NAME OF OPERATOR				CHISUM FE <b>B</b> ERAL
FI-RO CORPORATION		-	WILLIAM A	9. WELL NO.
3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR		- I Kant	3 LiV	
DSTEE SW'Z3HJIAN STE X08.0.4				10. FIBLD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT
4. LOCATION OF WELL (Report location clearly and in accordance with At surface	th any State requ	Irements.	5 10	GHISUM-SAN ANDRES
1660 ft FWL & 2980 ft FNE SECTIO	N 24 T-1	1.5 - R-21		11. BBC., T., R., M., OR BLK
At proposed prod. some <b>SAME</b> FSC		U.S. GEU		AND RURVET OR AREA MUNICY UL - K SECTION 24-115-27E
14. DISTANCE IN MILES AND DIRECTION FROM NEAREST TOWN OR POS	T 0FF1C8*	<u>nni Lyin</u>	لم المحمولة الم	T2. COUNTY OR PARISE 13 STATE
APPROX 24 MILES EAST OF ROSWELL	NM.			CHAVES NM
10. DISTANCE FROM PROPURED* Location to rearest	16 NO. OF ACR	RR IN LEAND	17. NO. 01	ACRES ASSIGNED
(Also to bearest drig, unit line, if any)	1040	]	TOTI	и well. 40
18. DIRTANCE FROM PROPOSED LOCATION*	19. PROPOSED D	RPTN	20 80748	T OR CABLE TOOLS
TO NEABERT WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED, 2800ft				
21. BLEVATIONS (Show whether DF. RT. GR. etc.)			· · · · · ·	22. APPROX. DATE WORK WILL START*
3751.3 GR				P7 05 T30
23. PROPOSED CASIN	AND CEMEN	TING PROCE		1
	· · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · ·	,	
		TING DEPTH	·	QUANTITY OF CEMENT
10857824 8517535.50	24	60 50	100 s 175_s	sks_reg_W/2%CaCl sks
WE PLAN TO DRILL TO 2450 WITH CA	BLE TOOL	S TO TES	T THE	QUEEN AT
APPROX 980 AND THE SAN ANDRES FR	OM APPRO	X 1.400 +	n 2456	
A LO IN. HOLE WILL BE DRILLED TO	ABOUT 4	STI AND A	5/A 1	ITII BE SET
AND 100 SKS CEMENT CIRCULATED TO	SURFACE	FOR WAT	FR SHI	
24HRS, BAIL HOLE DRY TO TEST FOR	WATER SH	UT OFF.	THEN D	
8 IN. TO 2450 TO TEST THE QUEEN .	AND THE	SAN ANDR	ES. TE	SHEETC TENT
OIL IS ENCOUNTERED, 5 1/2 CASING	WILL BE	SET AT 2	450 AN	D CEMENTED
WITH 175 SKS AND COMPLETION ATTE	MPTED-AN	8 IN. (	ONTROL	VALVE MITLE
BE USED WHILE DRILLING FROM 450	TO 2450.	WE WILL	DIGA	AX40X6ftDEEP
PIT TO ALLOW BACK FILLING, NO ROAD	D CONSTRI	UCTION M	ATERIA	I WILL BE LISED
FOR THE WELL TEST. WATER WILL BE	PURCHAS	ED FROM	THE NE	ARST COMMERICAL
SOURCE.				
IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROFOSED PROGRAM : If proposal is to deepe sone. If proposal is to drill or deepen directionally, give pertinent	n or plug back, data on subsurfs	give data on pre-	ment produc I mensured a	tive sone and proposed new productive and true vertical depths. Give blowout
preventer program, if any 24.				·

ł,

...

RIGNED King Molul	President	9.28.75
(This space for Federal or State office use)		
PBRM IT NO	APPROVAL DATE	2. 2
APPROVED BY	TITL8	DATE

\*See Instructions On Reverse Side

## NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION WELL DCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION TAT

Form C - 102 Supersedes C-128 Effective 1-1-65

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	A11	distances must be l	rom the outer boundaring	en of the Section.		
erator	FI-RO CORPORATIO	N	CHISUM FI	DERAL		ven no. 2
at Letter K	Section Town	JJ-Z	80070 27-E	County CHAVE	2	
tual Poetaje Li 1,660	feet from the WEST	line aid	2279	feet from the SO	UTH "	
ond Level File 3751	v. in turbuy Fermuttin		CHISUM SAN		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ed Acreage
1. Outline	the acreage dedicated to	the subject y	II by cologed pend	il or hachure mai	rks on the plat	
2. If more interest	than one lease is dedic and royalty).	ated to the wel OGT	l, outline each and	identify the own	ership thereof (	both as to workin
	han one lease of differen communitization, unitiza	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ell, have the inte	rests of all ow	ners been consol
[] Yes	No If answer	is "yes," type o	f consolidation	N/A	·····	
this form No allowa	is "no," list the owner if necessary.) uble will be assigned to t oling, or otherwise) or unt	he well until all	interests have be	n consolidated	(by communitiz	ation, unitization
					CERTI	FICATION
	 		                 	Pc		DONALD
16.60	FI-RO	3757.3			shown on this plat notes of actual su under my supervisi	hat the well location was plotted from fiel irveys made by me o on, and that the some of to the best of my ef.
				Do Re unit	9-27-29 THOMAS THO THOMAS THO OTE TO CUTY TO THE LICENS	SSTORENO STATE
330 660	na powera powerapowera powera pow	0005 6405	1500 COL		March M	EXIL SHARE

### 

Form C-102 Supersedes C+128 Effective 1-1-65

		Ail distances mu	t be from the	outer bounder	es of t	he Section.		
Operator FI-RO CORPORATION						DERAL	Well No. 2	
Unit Letter Sect K	24	Township 11-S	1	<sup>27–E</sup>		County Chaves		
Actual Postage Location	of Well:				d-			
	t from the		e and 29	80	feet	from the NORTH	line	
Ground Level Flex. 3751.3	Froducing For SAN 7		Pool	CHISUM	SAN	ANDRES	Dedicated Acreage:	
	J		ct well by			hachure marks on t		
1. Outmie the ac	reage dedrea	ted to the subje	K E C F	EIVEL	<b>)</b>	nachare marks on t		
2. If more than o	2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working							
interest and ro	yalty).		0CT 2	24 1979			ECEIVED	
3. If more than or	ve lease of di	ifferent ownershi	n is dedica	the w مد ated	ell. h		f all owners been consoli-	
dated by comm	unitization, u	nitization, force-	poolinget				OCT 5 1279	
					Ń	N/A u o		
Yes	No Ifan	iswer is "yes," t	ype of cons	solidation		ູ່ປະວິດ	GEOLOGICAL SURVEY	
If answer is "	no?' list the d	owners and tract	descriptio	ns which ha	re act	ually been consolid	TESIA, NEW MEXICO ated. (Use reverse side of	
this form if nec		····		<u></u>				
							munitization, unitization,	
	or otherwise)	or until a non-sta	andard unit	, eliminating	such	interests, has been	n approved by the Commis-	
sion.						<u></u>		
	1						CERTIFICATION	
				l		F 1	certify that the information con-	
· · · ·				I.			erein is true and complete to the ay knowledge and belief.	
	$\mathbf{i}$							
	1(			1			1cDonald	
	+	+	·	-		Preside	ent formy Mull	
	I ĝ			1		Position		
	1 Ni			I		FI-RO (	Corporation	
$\left \right $					•	Company 9-28-79	9	
14				i i		Date	-	
				1				
		24		<b>I</b>				
<u></u> +   60'	-ii FI-F	EV.3751.3		1			certify that the well location	
$\left[ \left[ \right] \right] $						11	this plat was platted from field actual surveys made by me or	
	1.			1			supervision, and that the same	
	1					is true	and correct to the best of my	
	1			125		knowledg	ALE SQUA	
	+			- +			PROFESSION	
	1			1		Dates		
				t ł		9-22		
	1			1		Register	Professional Engineer	
				ł		and ar Lar		
		IIS. R.:	27 E.	ļ		Thomas	MEW MENICO	
						Centificate	MAST.MA	
0 330 600 40	1970 1650 1984	2310 2640	2000 1	500 1000	500	'NM T	icense No. 277	





# United States Department of the Interior RECEIVED

GEOLOGICAL SURALY P. O. Drawer U Artesia, New Mexico 88210

OCT 24 1979

O. C. C.

FI-RO Corporation F. O. Box 315 Natchez, Mississippi 39120 FI-RO CORPORATION Chisum Federal No. 2 2300 FSL 1660 FWL Sec. 24 T.11S R.27E Chaves County Lease No. NM 10593

Gentlemen:

Above Data Required on Well Sign

Your APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL the above-described well to a depth of 2,450 feet to test the San Andres formation is hereby approved subject to compliance with the OIL AND GAS OPERATING REGULATIONS (30 CFR 221) and the following conditions:

- 1. Drilling operations authorized are subject to compliance with the GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR OIL AND GAS OPERATIONS ON FEDERAL LEASES, dated July 1, 1978.
- 2. Prior to commencing construction of road, pad, or other associated developments, operator will provide the dirt contractor with a copy of the SURFACE USE PLAN and this approval including the GENERAL REQUIREMENTS.
- 3. Submit a Daily Report of Operations from spud date until the Well Completion Report (form 9-330) is filed. The progress report should be not less than 8" x 5" in size and each page should identify the well.
- 4. All permanent above-ground structures and equipment shall be painted in accordance with the attached Painting Requirements. The color used should simulate Sandstone Brown (Federal Standard No. 595A, color 20318 or 30318).
- 5. Cement behind the 8-5/8" casing must be circulated.
- 6. Please have anyone contacting the Survey in regard to this well to identify the well with all of the information required above for the well sign.

Sincerely yours,

Light GEORGE H. STEWARD

George H. Stewart Acting District Engineer



Bus. 445-9911 Res. 442-0281

## **Fi-Ro** Corporation

Machine & Welding Works P. O. BOX 315 NATCHEZ, MISSISSIPPI 39120 9-28-79

3,4

SURFACE USE CHISUM FEDERAL No. 2

CHAVES COUNTY, N. M. Section 24-R-27E-T11S

the second second second COT 5 ( ) U.S. Arman S.L. Star 7

1. Existing Roads The road connecting the "L. E." Ranch and the "Slash G" ranch will be intercepted at the NE corner of Section 24 and then SW to well site.

2. The road which is from the NE to SW corners of 24 passes through the SE corner of location.

3. No. 2 proposed location is 2650 ft. south and 660 feet west pf tje Mp/; Fi-Ro Corporation Chisum Federal and would be approximately 1200 feet from the windmill water well in section 24. See ex hibit A.

4. The location will be 200 ft.x 200 ft., with the well in the NE portion and the tank battery in the SW portion. See exhibit B.

5. Water will be purchased from the nearest commercial source and trucked to location by drilling contractor.

L. No construction material will be used for the road during drilling operations.

7. Drilling mud will be contained in a pit large enough to be buried when the job is completed.

8. No ancillary facilities.

9. See exhibit B. No cuts or fills will be required.

10. No reshaping will be required since no cuts or fills will be done. Only removal of mesquite scrub on location.
11. Soil is generally sand or sandy clay.
12. Operator is Fi-Ro Corporation --Representative-Tommy McDonald P 0 Box 315 P 0 Box 315 P 0 Box 315 P 0 Box 315 P 0 Box 577 Natcher, Ms. 39120 Phone- 601-442-0281 Phone 601-442-0281 Phone 601-442-0281 Ruidoso N.M. Phone 505-257-7150

In hereby, certify that I or persons under my direct supervision have inspected the proposed drill site and access route. That I am familiar with condition which presently existent that the statements made in this plan are to the best of my knowledge, true and correct, and, that the work associated with the operations proposed herein will be performed by Fi-Ro Corporation and its contractors and sub-contractors in conformity with the plan and the terms and conditions under which

9-28-79

it is approved.

noll

Tommy McDonald President Fi-Ro Corporation

{ 2}



Bus. 445-9911 Res. 442-0281

# **Fi-Ro** Corporation

Machine & Welding Works P. O. BOX 315 NATCHEZ, MISSISSIPPI 39120

#### FI-RO CORPORATION CHISUM FEDERAL NO.2

SECTION 24 , T-LL-S , R-27-E CHAVES COUNTY NEW MEXICO



.

# **Fi-Ro** Corporation

Machine & Welding Works P. O. BOX 315 NATCHEZ, MISSISSIPPI 39120

В



# Fi-Ro Corporation

Machine & Welding Works P. O. BOX 315 NATCHEZ, MISSISSIPPI 39120 March 26, 1979

5,1

Slash G Cattle Company P 0 Box 877 Roswell, N M 88201

Elmer and Jane Garnsey

Re: Chaves Co, New Mexico T 11 S R 27 E Sec. 24,23,25,26,37 V

As per our telephone conversation regarding location and road cost, it is my understanding that you wish us to use all existing roads and to make the smallest amount of new road possible. The route will be agreed upon by both yourselves and Tommy McDonald.

The price for each location is \$500.00 and \$300.00 per mile of new road used. We also assure you that the locations and roads will be kept clean of trash and pits will be fenced to keep cattle out.

If this meets with your approval, please sign and return 1 copy to Fi-Ro Corporation, Natchez, Miss.

Slash 6 Cattle & gmpany

Elmer Garnsey

Fi-Ro Corporation

Tommy McDonald, Pres.

Archaeological Clearance Report

.

#### for

FI-RO Corporation

Chisum Federal Well No. 2

Prepared

Вy

Dr. J. Loring Haskell

Submitted

By

Dr. J. Loring Haskell Principal Investigator New Mexico Archaeological Services Inc. Carlsbad, New Mexico

28 September 1979

Permit No. 79-NM-166

16

#### Introduction

On 28 September 1979, New Mexico Archaeological Services Inc., (NMAS), Carlsbad, undertook for FI-RO Corporation, Natchez, Mississippi, an archaeological reconnaissance of federal lands administered by the Bureau of Land Management in Chaves County, New Mexico. The reconnoitered area will be impacted by the construction of a drill location and associated access road. This project was advanced by Mr. Tommy McDonald, President, FI-RO Corporation, and expedited by Dr. J. Loring Haskell, Principal Investigator, NMAS, Inc.

#### Survey Technique

For this investigation, FI-RO's, proposed location was reconnoitered for evidence of man's past activities by walking it in a series of 20 ft wide, close interval (15° or less), zigzag transects. In addition, an added zone embracing 20 ft on each side of the staked 400 X 400 ft location, and hence lying outside the bounds of the proposed work area, was reconnoitered by a similar means as was the access road. Methodologically, this procedure served to promote optimal conditions for the visual examination of areas to be impacted by construction-related activities.

Chisum Federal Well No. 2

#### Location

The proposed location will measure 400 X 400 ft on federal lands and will be situated 1660 ft from the west line and 2980 ft from the north line of:

Section 24, T11S, R27E, NMPM, Chaves County, NM Thus it will be situated in the: NEZSWZ, Section 24, T11S, R27E, NMPM, Chaves County, NM

The associated access road will measure 12 X 50 ft and will be situated in the:

NEZSWZ, Section 24, T11S, R27E, NMPM, Charves County, NM Map Reference: USGS WADE RANCH QUADRANGLE, 7.5 Minute Series, 1949. <u>Terrain</u>

The investigated location is situated on an undulating plain broken by occasional low eminences which serve to crenulate the horizon on both the east and west. Drainage is toward the east via an illdefined network of drainages. The coeval surface is marked by an extensive system of low hummocks which average .50 m in height. Soils, in general, are typically compacted, non-calcareous, sandy loams, loamy sands, and sandy clay loams of probable Pleistocene age. Albeit rare, Typic Torripsamments contain occasional caliche inclusions; however, material of this type is more typical of the crests of nearby eminences. Scales and puddling are characteristic of some associated peds. Floristics

The local floral community is dominated by a predominance of <u>Prosopis juliflora</u> and occasional <u>Yucca glauca</u>. Commonly observed forbs include: <u>Croton sp., Zinnia acerosa, Astragallus sp., Perezia</u> <u>nana, Euphorbia spp., and Gutierrezia sarothrae</u>. The Graminae is well represented on this landform's associated soils. Representatives types include: <u>Bouteloua spp., Aristida sp., Sporobolus spp., Muhlenbergia</u> <u>arenicola, Setaria macrostachys, Andropogon sp., and Panicum obtusum</u>. <u>Cultural Resources</u>

No archaeological resources were recorded during this reconnais-

sance. The overall dearth of cultural properties can be attributed to a shortage of lithic material suited to the needs of the lithic artisan, the general opennes of the landform with its shallow deflation basins, a 1 k of surface water, and remoteness from localities possessing these resources and amenities. Locally, archaeological resources most typically occur nearer the bluffs of the Pecos Valley to the west, and in particular in the vicinity of sink holes, where there is a dependable supply of water.

### Recommendations

NMAS recommends clearance for FI-RO Corporation's proposed Chisum Federal Well No. 2 and its access road and suggests that work-related activities proceed in accordance with company plans.